in Accounting Estimates and Errors, for the presentation
of the consolidated financial statements for the financial
year ended 31st December 2021, the Group has restated
the comparative information for 2020, compared to that
reported as of 31 December 2020.

The amounts previously reported reflect those given
in the annual financial statements for the financial year
ended 31st December 2020. These amounts are identified

as "reported" in the tables below. The amounts identified
as "Restatements" correspond to the corrections
necessary to record the appropriate accounting
treatment.

The adjustments made have impacted the opening
shareholders’ equity at 1 January 2020, by €30.4 million,
the results for the financial year ended 31st December
2020 by €(19.9) million and the balance sheet total at
31 December 2020 by €(19.3) million.

The tables that follow summarize the effects of the restatements on the consolidated financial statements for the financial
year ended 31 December 2020:

2.2.2 Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position
Impact of correction of errors

ASSETS
in millions of euros

Note As of 1st January 2020
previously reported

Adjustments As of 1st January 2020
restated

NON-CURRENT ASSETS A1 1,461.1 (1.3) 1,459.8

Inventories 44.0 0.2 44.2

Prepayment to suppliers 7.0 (0.1) 6.9

Trade receivables A3 388.8 (4.7) 384.1

Current tax assets 12.1 (1.5) 10.6

Other receivables A5 248.9 (5.6) 243.3

Cash and cash equivalents 89.7 0.0 89.7

CURRENT ASSETS  790.6 (11.8) 778.8

Assets held for sale and discontinued operations 3.3 0.0 3.3

TOTAL ASSETS  2,255.0 (13.1) 2,241.9

Impact of correction of errors

ASSETS
in millions of euros

Note Period ended
31 December 2020 as
previously reported

Adjustments Period ended
31 December 2020

restated

NON-CURRENT ASSETS A2 1,391.1 (1.2) 1,389.9

Inventories 48.8 0.1 48.9

Prepayment to suppliers 4.0 (0.1) 3.9

Trade receivables A4 347.4 (8.8) 338.6

Current tax assets 7.3 (1.5) 5.8

Other receivables A6 228.2 (7.9) 220.3

Cash and cash equivalents 230.7 0.0 230.7

CURRENT ASSETS 866.3 (18.2) 848.2

Assets held for sale and discontinued operations 0.0 0.0 0.0

TOTAL ASSETS  2,257.4 (19.3) 2,238.1

Note A1-A2 : the adjustment relating to non-current assets mainly
corresponds to the depreciation of a long term receivable in Indonesia,
recognized at the opening on 1 January 2020.

Note A3-A4 : the adjustments relating to trade receivables mainly
correspond to impairment loss for €6.3 million, of which €2.9 million were
recognized at the opening on 1 January 2020, mainly on the American and
Moroccan subsidiaries.

Note A5-A6 : the adjustments relating to other receivables mainly impact
the opening on 1 January 2020 for €5.6 million, out of a total of €7.9 million
as of 31 December 2020, and are mainly of a tax nature for €1.5 million and
operational nature for €6.4 million.

AUDITORS’ REPORT - APPENDICES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FINANCIAL REPORT

132 / ATALIAN ANNUAL REPORT 2021 ATALIAN ANNUAL REPORT 2021 / 133

Impact of correction of errors

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
in millions of euros

Note As of 1st January 2020
previously reported

Adjustments As of 1st January 2020
restated

Equity

- Share capital 116.2 0.0  116.2

- Share capital premium 33.5 0.0  33.5

- Accumulated deficits (110.2) (25.0) (135.2)

- Translation reserves 2.4 0.0  2.4

- Net income for the period (131.0) 0.0 (131.0)

Equity attributable to owners of the company (89.1) (25.0) (114.1)

Non-controlling interests 19.9 (5.4)  14.5

TOTAL EQUITY (69.2) (30.4) (99.6)

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 1,383.3 (0.5)  1,382.8

Customers prepayment 3.9 0.0  3.9

Current portion of financial liabilities 87.6 0.0  87.6

Current tax liabilities 10.1 0.4  10.5

Trade payables 258.0 1.1  259.1

Current provisions L1 25.7 13.5  39.2

Liabilities related to payroll tax credit prefinancing 130.3 0.0  130.3

Other current liabilities L3 417.9 2.8  420.7

Bank overdrafts and other cash position items 2.5 0.0  2.5

Financial instruments 3.7 0.0  3.7

CURRENT LIABILITIES 939.7 17.8  957.5

Liabilities related to assets held for sale and discontinued
operations

1.2 0.0  1.2

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  2,255.0 (13.1)  2,241.9

Impact of correction of errors

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
in millions of euros

Note Period ended
31 December 2020 as
previously reported

Adjustments Period ended
31 December 2020

restated

Equity

- Share capital 116.2 0.0  116.2

- Share capital premium 33.5 0.0  33.5

- Accumulated deficits (252.7) (25.3) (278.0 )

- Translation reserves (24.5) 2.3 (22.2)

- Net income for the period (10.9) (17.4) (28.3)

Equity attributable to owners of the company (138.3) (40.4) (178.8 )

Non-controlling interests 23.8 (7.7)  16.1

TOTAL EQUITY (114.5) (48.2) (162.7)

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 1,315.9 (0.2)  1,315.8

Customers prepayment 15.1 0.0 15.1

Current portion of financial liabilities 116.9 0.0 116.9

Current tax liabilities 15.7 1.0 16.7

Trade payables 258.3 1.8 260.1

Current provisions L2 26.0 16.6 42.6

Liabilities related to payroll tax credit prefinancing 98.7 0.0 98.7

Other current liabilities L4 520.6 9.6 530.2

Bank overdrafts and other cash position items  3.2 0.0  3.2

Financial instruments 1.5 0.0 1.5

CURRENT LIABILITIES 1,056.1 29.1 1,085.0

Liabilities related to assets held for sale and discontinued
operations

0.0 0.0 0.0

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  2,257.4 (19.3)  2,238.1

Note L1-L2: This adjustment is related to recognition of complementary
provisions for risks amounting to €16.6 million as of 31 December 2020,
including €13.5 million for prior years recognized at the opening on 1 January
2020, and results from a late identification of facts and circumstances existing
at the reporting date that would have resulted in a different assessment of
the risk. Those corrections mainly result from omissions in declarations or
detections of errors within declarations to social protection bodies and tax
authorities.

Note L3-L4: Adjustments made to other current liabilities for a total of
€9.6 million at 31 December 2020, including €2.8 million related to prior
years, recognized at the opening on 1 January 2020, are of a tax and social
nature for €4.3 million and operational for €5.3 million and mostly related to
cut-off issues.

AUDITORS’ REPORT - APPENDICES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FINANCIAL REPORT

134 / ATALIAN ANNUAL REPORT 2021 ATALIAN ANNUAL REPORT 2021 / 135

2.2.3 Impact on the consolidated income statement

Impact of correction of errors

in millions of euros Note Period ended
31 December 2020 as
previously reported

Adjustments Period ended
31 December 2020

restated

NET SALES R1  2,808.8 (2.7) 2,806.1

Raw materials & consumables used (626.8) 0.0 (626.8)

External expenses R2 (103.6) (2.7) (106.3)

Staff costs R3 (1,833.6) (1.4) (1,835.1)

Taxes (other than on income) (33.6) 0.0 (33.6)

Other operating income  26.4 0.3 26.6

Other operating expenses  R4 (19.4) (4.8) (24.2)

OPERATING INCOME BEFORE DEPRECIATION,
AMORTISATION, PROVISION AND IMPAIRMENT LOSS

 218.3 (11.4) 206.9

Depreciation and amortisation, net (97.0) 0.0 (97.0)

Provision and impairment loss, net R5 (7.6) (8.1) (15.7)

CURRENT OPERATING PROFIT  113.6 (19.5) 94.1

Other operating income & expenses (13.0) 0.0 (13.0)

OPERATING PROFIT  100.6 (19.5) 81.1

NET FINANCIAL DEBT COST (82.7) 0.0 (82.7)

Other net financial expenses (8.8) 0.0 (8.8)

NET FINANCIAL EXPENSES (91.4) 0.0 (91.4)

Income tax expenses (14.7) (0.4) (15.2)

Share of net income (loss) of other equity-accounted entities  - 0.0 0.0

NET INCOME (LOSS) FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS (5.6) (19.9) (25.5)

NET INCOME FOR THE PERIOD (5.6) (19.9) (25.5)

Attributable to owners of the company (10.9) (17.4) (28.3)

Attributable to non-controlling interests  5.3 (2.5) 2.8

Note R1: reduction of sales (identification and untimely recognition of
credit notes and customer discounts) amounting to €2.7 million for the US
subsidiary.

Note R2: this impact reflects in particular external expenses attributable to
2020 financial year identified late within 2021 financial year for €1.2 million,
and €1.2 million relating to legal expenses incurred by the Group that had
been inappropriately offset by contingent assets.

Note R3: it is essentially a correction of the payroll taxes attributable to the
2020 financial year of the US subsidiary.

Note R4: adjustments to ‘other operating expenses’ are attributable to the
Moroccan subsidiary for €2.4 million mainly due to the write-off of unjustified
asset values and to the US subsidiary for €2.4 million.

Note R5: adjustments on ‘provision and impairment loss, net’ mainly
correspond to provisions for risk for €3.7 million and allocations for
impairment of receivables for €4.4 million (including €3.4 million related to
trade receivables described in section 2.2.2 above).

2.2.4 Impact on the statement of comprehensive income

Impact of correction of errors

in millions of euros Period ended
31 December 2020 as
previously reported

Adjustments Period ended
31 December 2020

restated

NET INCOME (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD (5.6) (19.9) (25.5)

OTHER ITEMS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME SUBSEQUENTLY
RELEASED TO NET INCOME

(28.1) 2.2 (25.9)

Foreign exchange gains & losses (28.1) 2.2 (25.9)

OTHER ITEMS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME NOT SUBSEQUENTLY
RELEASED TO NET INCOME

(3.0) (0.3) (3.3)

Acturial gains & losses on pension obligations (3.0) (0.3) (3.3)

TOTAL OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS) (31.1) 1.9 (29.2)

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD (36.6) (18.0) (54.6)

ATTRIBUTABLE TO OWNERS OF THE COMPANY (40.9) (15.2) (56.1)

ATTRIBUTABLE TO NON-CONTROLLING INTEREST PARTIES 4.3 (2.7) 1.6

Impacts on the statement of comprehensive income are mainly due to adjustments on the U.S. and Moroccan subsidiaries.

2.2.5 Impact on the consolidated statement of changes in equity

Share capital
and share
premium

Reserves/
Retained
earnings

Consolidate
net income

Foreign
exchange
reserves

"EQUITY
attributable to
owners of the

company"

Non
controlling
interests

TOTAL
EQUITY

AS OF 1 JANUARY 2020
PREVIOUSLY REPORTED

149.7 (110.2) (131.0) 2.4 (89.1) 19.9 (69.2)

Corrections 0.0 (25.0) 0.0 0.0 (25.0) (5.4) (30.4)

AS OF 1 JANUARY 2020 RESTATED 149.7 (135.2) (131.0) 2.4 (114.1) 14.5 (99.6)

Net income 0.0 0.0 (28.3) 0.0 (28.3) 2.8 (25.5)

Income and expenses recognised
directly in equity

0.0 (3.3) 0.0 (24.8) (28.1) (0.8) (28.9)

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 0.0 (3.3) (28.3) (24.8) (56.4) 2.0 (54.4)

Change in share capital & share
premium

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Appropriation of FY 2019 Net income 0.0 (131.0) 131.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Dividends paid 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Changes in consolidation scope and
transactions with non-controlling
interests

0.0 (8.5) 0.0 0.2 (8.3) (0.4) (8.7)

AS OF 31 DECEMBER 2020
RESTATED

149.7 (278.0) (28.3) (22.2) (178.8) 16.1 (162.7)

Impacts on statement of changes in equity are the result of those affecting the balance sheet and the income statement
as explained in sections 2.2.2 and 2.2.3.

AUDITORS’ REPORT - APPENDICES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FINANCIAL REPORT

136 / ATALIAN ANNUAL REPORT 2021 ATALIAN ANNUAL REPORT 2021 / 137

2.2.6 Impact on the consolidated cash flow statement
Impact of correction of errors

in millions of euros

Period ended
31 December

2020 as previously
reported

Adjustments Period ended
31 December 2020

restated

A - NET CASH FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Net loss from continuing activities (5.5) (19.9) (25.5)

Elim. Share of net income (loss) of equity-accounted companies (0.0) 0.0 0.0

Elim. Operating depreciations, Amortisation, provisions & impairment losses 108.3 7.5 115.8

Elim. Gains/ losses on disposal 8.2 0.0 8.2

Elim. Other non-cash items (0.0) 0.0 0.0

Operating cash flow before changes in working capital 111.0 (12.5) 98.5

Elim. Net finance costs 82.7 0.0 82.7

Elim. Income tax expense 14.7 0.4 15.2

Elim. Net other financial expenses 3.0 0.0 3.0

Operating cash flow before changes in working capital, net financial debts and
income tax expenses

211.4 (12.0) 199.4

Changes in operating working capital (including change in deconsolidated
Factoring)

137.1 11.9 149.0

Increase/Decrease in Factoring deposit (0.7) 0.0 (0.7)

Income taxes paid (20.4) 0.2 (20.2)

Net operating cash from discontinued operations (0.1) 0.0 (0.1)

NET CASH FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES  A 327.4 0.0 327.4

B - NET CASH USED IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES

NET CASH USED IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES B (37.6) 0.0 (37.6)

C - NET CASH USED IN FINANCING ACTIVITIES

NET CASH USED IN FINANCING ACTIVITIES C (145.7) 0.0 (145.7)

IMPACT OF FOREIGN EXCHANGE RATE CHANGES AND OTHERS D (4.0) 0.0 (4.0)

CHANGES IN NET CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS  (A + B + C + D) 140.2 0.0 140.2

NET CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE BEGINNING OF THE PERIOD 87.3 0.0 87.3

Net cash flows for the period 140.2 0.0 140.2

NET CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE END OF THE PERIOD 227.5 0.0 227.5

Impacts on the cash flow statement are the result of those affecting the balance sheet and the income statement as
explained in sections 2.2.2 and 2.2.3.

2.3. CONSOLIDATION

2.3.1. Financial year-end

The Group’s companies have been consolidated based on
their financial statements for the twelve-month period
ended 31 December 2021. However, companies acquired
during the financial year have only been included in the
income statement as from the date on which the Group

effectively acquired control. Similarly, companies disposed
of during the financial year have only been included in
the income statement until the date on which the Group

[…]

compared to its market (ie correlation and magnitude)
iv. Equity, Country, size and company specific risk
premium: determines the incremental return expected as
compared to the risk-free rate depending on the country,
size and specificity of the company environment.

IAS 36 is clear that the discount rate used must be
independent of the entity current capital structure (D/E
gearing). Consequently, the amounts and weighting of
Debt and Equity must be based on those of a peer group
of entities that are reflective of the capital structure that
an investor would apply when investing in the entity or
CGU (ie the “capital market structure”). Atalian used a
peer group of 9 competitors.

Results
No impairment losses were recorded at 31 December
2021, as the recoverable amount of each CGU exceeded
the carrying amount of their carrying value.
With all other factors remaining constant, in the event of
a 0.50% increase in the discount rate or a 0.50% decrease
in the long-term growth rate the value in use would be
reduced, resulting in the value in use of the UK CGU
exceeding its carrying value:

Sensitivity as of
31 December 2021
in millions of euros

WACC
Impact of +0.5%

Long-term growth
Impact of -0.5%

FR (79.0) (64.6)

UK (37.9) (31.0)

International (48.7) (39.7)

The Group is exposed to the economic developments
in the United Kingdom. Our operations in the UK
contributed €787.0 million to the Group Revenues
and €58.1 million to the Operating Income before
Depreciation, Amortisation, Provision and Impairment
Loss and have been more impacted by the pandemic crisis
due to a higher contribution from contracts with clients
in the Catering. The Group believes that the Covid-19
pandemic has not structurally altered the long-term
outlook of operations.

3.2. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

IAS 38 defines an intangible asset as an identifiable non-
monetary asset without physical substance. The Standard